osiguranje neživota, Skopje Insurance 100 100 -

Croatia osiguranje d.d., društvo za
   osiguranje života, Skopje Insurance 95 100 -

*MOT - Motor vehicle examination stations

 Croatia osiguranje d.d. Mostar holds an 80% share, and CROTEHNA d.o.o. Ljubuški holds an 20% share

CROATIA osiguranje d.d., Zagreb
Notes to the financial statements for 2019

36

1.4 Reclassification

During 2019, the Group and the Company reclassified in the Statement of comprehensive income staff costs
relating to employees dealing with investment activities and overheads related to properties classified as
Investment property, to better present the costs according to their nature.

Reclassification has no impact on the Statement of financial position, Statement of changes in equity nor to
the Cash flow statement but has an effect on the 2018 disclosures in the related notes (Note 2.36: claims
ratios and combined ratios, Note 3, 10, 12 and Note 25.8), which is not material.

Effects on the Statement of comprehensive income for 2018 (Company):

  2018   2018
Description Before reclassification Reclassification After reclassification
  in 000 HRK in 000 HRK in 000 HRK

Administrative expenses  (407,334) 10,002  (397,332)
Finance costs  (130,281) (10,002) (140,283)

Effects on the Statement of comprehensive income for 2018 (Group):

  2018   2018
Description Before reclassification Reclassification After reclassification
  in 000 HRK in 000 HRK in 000 HRK

Administrative expenses (594,768) 16,771  (577,997)
Finance costs  (131,215) (16,771) (147,986)

CROATIA osiguranje d.d., Zagreb
Notes to the financial statements for 2019

37

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A summary of significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of financial statements is set out
below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

Hereinafter, the policies applied by the Group also mean the policies applied by the Company, unless
otherwise stated.

2.1. Statement of compliance and basis of presentation

The financial statements for 2019 have been prepared in accordance with the Accounting Act (Official Gazette